and (2) in paragraph (a) of this section but has rendered at least three (3) years of service at 
the time of his/her disability, he/she shall be advanced the cash payment equivalent to one 
hundred percent (100%) of his/her average monthly compensation for each year of service 
he/she paid contributions, but not less than Twelve thousand pesos (P12,000.00) which 
should have been his/her separation benefit.  

c) Unless the member has reached the minimum retirement age, disability benefit 
shall be suspended when:  

1) he/she is reemployed; or 

2) he/she recovers from his disability as determined by the OWWA, whose

[...]

Provided, That the deceased was in the service at the time of his death with at least 
three (3) years of service; or 

3) a cash payment equivalent to one hundred percent (100%) of his average 

monthly compensation for each year of service he paid contributions, but not less than 
Twelve thousand pesos (P12,000.00): Provided, That the deceased has rendered at 
least three (3) years of service prior to his death but does not qualify for the benefits 
under item (1) or (2) of this paragraph. 

b) The survivorship pension shall be paid as follows:  

1) when the dependent spouse is the only survivor, he/she shall receive the

[...]

SEC. 57. Funeral Benefits. The amount of the funeral benefits shall be determined 
and specified by the OWWA in the rules and regulations but shall not be less than Twenty 
thousand pesos (P20,000.00): Provided, That it shall be increased to at least twenty-five 
thousand pesos (P25,000.00) after five (5) years and shall be paid upon the death of:  

a) an active bonafide OWWA member as defined under this Act; or  

b) a bonafide OWWA member who has been separated from overseas employment, 

but who may be entitled to future benefit pursuant to the provisions of this Act;

[...]

Any bonafide OWWA member, as 
defined herein this Act, shall pay his/her contribution to the Insurance Benefit Program Fund 
anytime, Provided that, at the time of payment the maximum required contribution is paid to 
the OWWA Trust Fund.  The amount of One hundred sixty-five pesos (Php 165.00) from the 
Twenty-five US Dollars (US$25.00) contribution to the OWWA Trust Fund shall be applied 
to the Insurance Benefit Program Fund. (New) 

Any bonafide OWWA may continue paying the contribution under the OWWA Trust 
Fund even after the termination of his/her overseas employment to be able to enjoy

[...]

(b) Whoever shall obtain or receive any money or check invoking any provision of 
this Act or any agreement thereunder, without being entitled thereto with the intent to defraud 

any member, the OWWA, or any third party, shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
Twenty-five thousand pesos (P25,000.00) nor more than Fifty thousand pesos (P50,000.00) 
or by imprisonment of not less than six (6) years and one (1) day to twelve (12) years, or both, 
at the discretion of the court.  

(c) Whoever fails or refuses to comply with the provisions of this Act or with the rules